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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

 

 

October 19, 2022            VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Anthony Morales 

Chief 

San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians 

P.O. Box 693 

San Gabriel, CA 91778 

 

 

Dear Mr. Morales: 

 

Tribal Cultural Resource Consultation Efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project 

 

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) is conducting Tribal 

Cultural Resource identification efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project (Pure 

Water; Project) in compliance with Sections 21074, 21080.3.1, and 21084.3 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This letter is to provide notification to the San Gabriel 

Band of Mission Indians Tribe of a proposed Metropolitan project in the geographic area 

identified as traditionally and culturally affiliated with your Tribe in a letter to Metropolitan 

dated December 1, 2016.  

 

Pure Water aims to beneficially reuse cleaned water currently discharged to the Pacific Ocean by 

purifying it for potable and industrial uses. Under a partnership with the Los Angeles County 

Sanitation Districts (Sanitation Districts), Metropolitan proposes to develop a new water 

purification plant in the city of Carson and a water distribution system extending as far north as 

the city of Azusa in Los Angeles County and as far east as the city of Upland in western San 

Bernardino County (Figure 1). Metropolitan has contracted with HELIX Environmental Planning 

(HELIX) to conduct cultural resource technical studies for Pure Water. 

 

The Pure Water purification facility would be located in the city of Carson at the Sanitation 

Districts Joint Water Pollution Control Plant, which is located east of Interstate 110 near Lomita 

Boulevard and Main Street. The main Pure Water pipeline, called the Backbone Pipeline, would 

be a seven-foot diameter buried pipeline extending approximately 42 miles through the cities of 

Carson, Long Beach, Lakewood, Cerritos, Bellflower, Norwalk, Downey, Santa Fe Springs, 

Duarte, Pico Rivera, Industry, El Monte, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, and Azusa, as well as 

unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Enclosed for your use are maps of the proposed 

Pure Water purification facility and pipeline alignment.   
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A future smaller diameter pipeline, called the Direct Potable Reuse or DPR Pipeline, would 

extend approximately 12 miles from the Santa Fe Dam area or San Gabriel Canyon Spreading 

Grounds area to Metropolitan’s F.E. Weymouth Water Treatment Plant (WTP) in La Verne, and 

potentially further east to the Miramar WTP in Claremont and the Agua De Lejos WTP in 

Upland. Potential alignments under consideration for this pipeline follow existing roadways 

through the cities of Azusa, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, Glendora, Covina, West Covina, San 

Dimas, and La Verne, as well as unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Metropolitan 

is evaluating potential alignment alternatives for this segment; however, these alternatives would 

be addressed at a program or conceptual level as they are in the early stages of study. As such, a 

record search and cultural resource surveys have not yet been conducted for these areas; 

however, Metropolitan will conduct additional surveys and studies for this segment in the near 

future. The general area for this DPR pipeline work is shown on Figure 1. 

As part of the Project’s cultural resource studies, a records search was conducted at the South 

Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) at California State University, Fullerton. The 

record search indicated 99 previously documented resources have been recorded within a 500-

foot search radius. Of the 99 resources recorded in the search radius, 21 resources are recorded 

within the Project Area. These 21 resources all pertain to historic-era sites associated with 

transmission lines, the Santa Fe Dam, the San Gabriel Spreading Grounds, railroads, bridges, 

built structures, and historic refuse scatters. The SCCIC record search did not identify any 

recorded prehistoric resources within the Project Area. The locations of the known resources 

within the Project Area are identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

HELIX also conducted a cultural resource survey of the Project Area. The survey included both 

windshield surveys of the archaeological and built environment, as well as intensive pedestrian 

surveys of exposed ground surfaces. Ten new resources were identified during the survey and 

were assigned temporary site numbers PW-S-001 through PW-S-010. The locations of these 

newly identified resources are also identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

Additionally, HELIX submitted a request to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 

to conduct a search of the Sacred Lands File. The results of the Sacred Lands File search were 

received on May 12, 2022, which indicated the presence of Sacred Lands or Native American 

cultural resources within the proposed Project Area.  

The reason for this letter is to ensure that tribal cultural resources are protected to the maximum 

extent feasible. If you wish to formally consult or have information regarding the presence of 

tribal cultural resources that are of importance to the San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians Tribe 

in the Project Area that have the potential to be affected by the proposed Project, please contact 

us within 30 days of receipt of this letter. We request that your response be in writing. Your 

knowledge will greatly aid in our analysis and understanding of the tribal cultural resource 

sensitivity for the Project.  

700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 • Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153 • Telephone (213) 
217-6000
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

If you have any questions, comments, or wish to consult, please contact Metropolitan’s 

Environmental Project Manager, Ana Reyes at AReyes@mwdh2o.com. Please specify if any 

topics discussed are considered confidential. 

 

Thank you for your assistance in identifying important tribal cultural resources in the Project 

Area.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jennifer Harriger 

Manager, Environmental Planning Section 
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

 

 

October 19, 2022            VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Joseph Ontiveros 

Cultural Resource Director 

Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians 

P.O. Box 487 

San Jacinto, CA 92581 

 

 

Dear Mr. Ontiveros: 

 

Tribal Cultural Resource Consultation Efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project 

 

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) is conducting Tribal 

Cultural Resource identification efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project (Pure 

Water; Project) in compliance with Sections 21074, 21080.3.1, and 21084.3 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This letter is to provide notification to the Soboba Band  

of Luiseño Indians Tribe of a proposed Metropolitan project in the geographic area identified  

as traditionally and culturally affiliated with your Tribe in a letter to Metropolitan dated  

July 2, 2015.  

 

Pure Water aims to beneficially reuse cleaned water currently discharged to the Pacific Ocean by 

purifying it for potable and industrial uses. Under a partnership with the Los Angeles County 

Sanitation Districts (Sanitation Districts), Metropolitan proposes to develop a new water 

purification plant in the city of Carson and a water distribution system extending as far north as 

the city of Azusa in Los Angeles County and as far east as the city of Upland in western San 

Bernardino County (Figure 1). Metropolitan has contracted with HELIX Environmental Planning 

(HELIX) to conduct cultural resource technical studies for Pure Water. 

 

The Pure Water purification facility would be located in the city of Carson at the Sanitation 

Districts Joint Water Pollution Control Plant, which is located east of Interstate 110 near Lomita 

Boulevard and Main Street. The main Pure Water pipeline, called the Backbone Pipeline, would 

be a seven-foot diameter buried pipeline extending approximately 42 miles through the cities of 

Carson, Long Beach, Lakewood, Cerritos, Bellflower, Norwalk, Downey, Santa Fe Springs, 

Duarte, Pico Rivera, Industry, El Monte, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, and Azusa, as well as 

unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Enclosed for your use are maps of the proposed 

Pure Water purification facility and pipeline alignment.   
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A future smaller diameter pipeline, called the Direct Potable Reuse or DPR Pipeline, would 

extend approximately 12 miles from the Santa Fe Dam area or San Gabriel Canyon Spreading 

Grounds area to Metropolitan’s F.E. Weymouth Water Treatment Plant (WTP) in La Verne, and 

potentially further east to the Miramar WTP in Claremont and the Agua De Lejos WTP in 

Upland. Potential alignments under consideration for this pipeline follow existing roadways 

through the cities of Azusa, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, Glendora, Covina, West Covina, San 

Dimas, and La Verne, as well as unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Metropolitan 

is evaluating potential alignment alternatives for this segment; however, these alternatives would 

be addressed at a program or conceptual level as they are in the early stages of study. As such, a 

record search and cultural resource surveys have not yet been conducted for these areas; 

however, Metropolitan will conduct additional surveys and studies for this segment in the near 

future. The general area for this DPR pipeline work is shown on Figure 1. 

As part of the Project’s cultural resource studies, a records search was conducted at the South 

Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) at California State University, Fullerton. The 

record search indicated 99 previously documented resources have been recorded within a 500-

foot search radius. Of the 99 resources recorded in the search radius, 21 resources are recorded 

within the Project Area. These 21 resources all pertain to historic-era sites associated with 

transmission lines, the Santa Fe Dam, the San Gabriel Spreading Grounds, railroads, bridges, 

built structures, and historic refuse scatters. The SCCIC record search did not identify any 

recorded prehistoric resources within the Project Area. The locations of the known resources 

within the Project Area are identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

HELIX also conducted a cultural resource survey of the Project Area. The survey included both 

windshield surveys of the archaeological and built environment, as well as intensive pedestrian 

surveys of exposed ground surfaces. Ten new resources were identified during the survey and 

were assigned temporary site numbers PW-S-001 through PW-S-010. The locations of these 

newly identified resources are also identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

Additionally, HELIX submitted a request to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 

to conduct a search of the Sacred Lands File. The results of the Sacred Lands File search were 

received on May 12, 2022, which indicated the presence of Sacred Lands or Native American 

cultural resources within the proposed Project Area.  

The reason for this letter is to ensure that tribal cultural resources are protected to the maximum 

extent feasible. If you wish to formally consult or have information regarding the presence of 

tribal cultural resources that are of importance to the Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians Tribe in 

the Project Area that have the potential to be affected by the proposed Project, please contact us 

within 30 days of receipt of this letter. We request that your response be in writing. Your 

knowledge will greatly aid in our analysis and understanding of the tribal cultural resource 

sensitivity for the Project.  

700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 • Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153 • Telephone (213) 
217-6000
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

If you have any questions, comments, or wish to consult, please contact Metropolitan’s 

Environmental Project Manager, Ana Reyes at AReyes@mwdh2o.com. Please specify if any 

topics discussed are considered confidential. 

 

Thank you for your assistance in identifying important tribal cultural resources in the Project 

Area.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jennifer Harriger 

Manager, Environmental Planning Section 
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

 

 

October 19, 2022            VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Lee Clauss 

Director Cultural Resources Management Department 

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians 

26569 Community Center Drive 

Highland, CA 92346 

 

 

Dear Ms. Clauss: 

 

Tribal Cultural Resource Consultation Efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project 

 

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) is conducting Tribal 

Cultural Resource identification efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project (Pure 

Water; Project) in compliance with Sections 21074, 21080.3.1, and 21084.3 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This letter is to provide notification to the San Manuel 

Band of Mission Indians Tribe of a proposed Metropolitan project in the geographic area 

identified as traditionally and culturally affiliated with your Tribe in letters to Metropolitan 

dated June 18, 2015 and July 14, 2017.  

 

Pure Water aims to beneficially reuse cleaned water currently discharged to the Pacific Ocean by 

purifying it for potable and industrial uses. Under a partnership with the Los Angeles County 

Sanitation Districts (Sanitation Districts), Metropolitan proposes to develop a new water 

purification plant in the city of Carson and a water distribution system extending as far north as 

the city of Azusa in Los Angeles County and as far east as the city of Upland in western San 

Bernardino County (Figure 1). Metropolitan has contracted with HELIX Environmental Planning 

(HELIX) to conduct cultural resource technical studies for Pure Water. 

 

The Pure Water purification facility would be located in the city of Carson at the Sanitation 

Districts Joint Water Pollution Control Plant, which is located east of Interstate 110 near Lomita 

Boulevard and Main Street. The main Pure Water pipeline, called the Backbone Pipeline, would 

be a seven-foot diameter buried pipeline extending approximately 42 miles through the cities of 

Carson, Long Beach, Lakewood, Cerritos, Bellflower, Norwalk, Downey, Santa Fe Springs, 

Duarte, Pico Rivera, Industry, El Monte, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, and Azusa, as well as 

unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Enclosed for your use are maps of the proposed 

Pure Water purification facility and pipeline alignment.   
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A future smaller diameter pipeline, called the Direct Potable Reuse or DPR Pipeline, would 

extend approximately 12 miles from the Santa Fe Dam area or San Gabriel Canyon Spreading 

Grounds area to Metropolitan’s F.E. Weymouth Water Treatment Plant (WTP) in La Verne, and 

potentially further east to the Miramar WTP in Claremont and the Agua De Lejos WTP in 

Upland. Potential alignments under consideration for this pipeline follow existing roadways 

through the cities of Azusa, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, Glendora, Covina, West Covina, San 

Dimas, and La Verne, as well as unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Metropolitan 

is evaluating potential alignment alternatives for this segment; however, these alternatives would 

be addressed at a program or conceptual level as they are in the early stages of study. As such, a 

record search and cultural resource surveys have not yet been conducted for these areas; 

however, Metropolitan will conduct additional surveys and studies for this segment in the near 

future. The general area for this DPR pipeline work is shown on Figure 1. 

As part of the Project’s cultural resource studies, a records search was conducted at the South 

Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) at California State University, Fullerton. The 

record search indicated 99 previously documented resources have been recorded within a 500-

foot search radius. Of the 99 resources recorded in the search radius, 21 resources are recorded 

within the Project Area. These 21 resources all pertain to historic-era sites associated with 

transmission lines, the Santa Fe Dam, the San Gabriel Spreading Grounds, railroads, bridges, 

built structures, and historic refuse scatters. The SCCIC record search did not identify any 

recorded prehistoric resources within the Project Area. The locations of the known resources 

within the Project Area are identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

HELIX also conducted a cultural resource survey of the Project Area. The survey included both 

windshield surveys of the archaeological and built environment, as well as intensive pedestrian 

surveys of exposed ground surfaces. Ten new resources were identified during the survey and 

were assigned temporary site numbers PW-S-001 through PW-S-010. The locations of these 

newly identified resources are also identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

Additionally, HELIX submitted a request to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 

to conduct a search of the Sacred Lands File. The results of the Sacred Lands File search were 

received on May 12, 2022, which indicated the presence of Sacred Lands or Native American 

cultural resources within the proposed Project Area.  

The reason for this letter is to ensure that tribal cultural resources are protected to the maximum 

extent feasible. If you wish to formally consult or have information regarding the presence of 

tribal cultural resources that are of importance to the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Tribe 

in the Project Area that have the potential to be affected by the proposed Project, please contact 

us within 30 days of receipt of this letter. We request that your response be in writing. Your 

knowledge will greatly aid in our analysis and understanding of the tribal cultural resource 

sensitivity for the Project.  
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

If you have any questions, comments, or wish to consult, please contact Metropolitan’s 

Environmental Project Manager, Ana Reyes at AReyes@mwdh2o.com. Please specify if any 

topics discussed are considered confidential. 

 

Thank you for your assistance in identifying important tribal cultural resources in the Project 

Area.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jennifer Harriger 

Manager, Environmental Planning Section 
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

 

 

October 19, 2022            VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Andrew Salas 

Chairman 

Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians-Kizh Nation 

P.O. Box 393 

Covina, CA 91723 

 

 

Dear Mr. Salas: 

 

Tribal Cultural Resource Consultation Efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project 

 

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) is conducting Tribal 

Cultural Resource identification efforts for the Pure Water Southern California Project (Pure 

Water; Project) in compliance with Sections 21074, 21080.3.1, and 21084.3 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This letter is to provide notification to the Gabrieleño Band 

of Mission Indians-Kizh Nation Tribe of a proposed Metropolitan project in the geographic area 

identified as traditionally and culturally affiliated with your Tribe in letters to Metropolitan dated 

July 2016 and April 1, 2018.  

 

Pure Water aims to beneficially reuse cleaned water currently discharged to the Pacific Ocean by 

purifying it for potable and industrial uses. Under a partnership with the Los Angeles County 

Sanitation Districts (Sanitation Districts), Metropolitan proposes to develop a new water 

purification plant in the city of Carson and a water distribution system extending as far north as 

the city of Azusa in Los Angeles County and as far east as the city of Upland in western San 

Bernardino County (Figure 1). Metropolitan has contracted with HELIX Environmental Planning 

(HELIX) to conduct cultural resource technical studies for Pure Water. 

 

The Pure Water purification facility would be located in the city of Carson at the Sanitation 

Districts Joint Water Pollution Control Plant, which is located east of Interstate 110 near Lomita 

Boulevard and Main Street. The main Pure Water pipeline, called the Backbone Pipeline, would 

be a seven-foot diameter buried pipeline extending approximately 42 miles through the cities of 

Carson, Long Beach, Lakewood, Cerritos, Bellflower, Norwalk, Downey, Santa Fe Springs, 

Duarte, Pico Rivera, Industry, El Monte, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, and Azusa, as well as 

unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Enclosed for your use are maps of the proposed 

Pure Water purification facility and pipeline alignment.   
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A future smaller diameter pipeline, called the Direct Potable Reuse or DPR Pipeline, would 

extend approximately 12 miles from the Santa Fe Dam area or San Gabriel Canyon Spreading 

Grounds area to Metropolitan’s F.E. Weymouth Water Treatment Plant (WTP) in La Verne, and 

potentially further east to the Miramar WTP in Claremont and the Agua De Lejos WTP in 

Upland. Potential alignments under consideration for this pipeline follow existing roadways 

through the cities of Azusa, Baldwin Park, Irwindale, Glendora, Covina, West Covina, San 

Dimas, and La Verne, as well as unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County. Metropolitan 

is evaluating potential alignment alternatives for this segment; however, these alternatives would 

be addressed at a program or conceptual level as they are in the early stages of study. As such, a 

record search and cultural resource surveys have not yet been conducted for these areas; 

however, Metropolitan will conduct additional surveys and studies for this segment in the near 

future. The general area for this DPR pipeline work is shown on Figure 1. 

As part of the Project’s cultural resource studies, a records search was conducted at the South 

Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) at California State University, Fullerton. The 

record search indicated 99 previously documented resources have been recorded within a 500-

foot search radius. Of the 99 resources recorded in the search radius, 21 resources are recorded 

within the Project Area. These 21 resources all pertain to historic-era sites associated with 

transmission lines, the Santa Fe Dam, the San Gabriel Spreading Grounds, railroads, bridges, 

built structures, and historic refuse scatters. The SCCIC record search did not identify any 

recorded prehistoric resources within the Project Area. The locations of the known resources 

within the Project Area are identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

HELIX also conducted a cultural resource survey of the Project Area. The survey included both 

windshield surveys of the archaeological and built environment, as well as intensive pedestrian 

surveys of exposed ground surfaces. Ten new resources were identified during the survey and 

were assigned temporary site numbers PW-S-001 through PW-S-010. The locations of these 

newly identified resources are also identified on Figures 2a through 2i. 

Additionally, HELIX submitted a request to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 

to conduct a search of the Sacred Lands File. The results of the Sacred Lands File search were 

received on May 12, 2022, which indicated the presence of Sacred Lands or Native American 

cultural resources within the proposed Project Area.  

The reason for this letter is to ensure that tribal cultural resources are protected to the maximum 

extent feasible. If you wish to formally consult or have information regarding the presence of 

tribal cultural resources that are of importance to the Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians-Kizh 

Nation Tribe in the Project Area that have the potential to be affected by the proposed Project, 

please contact us within 30 days of receipt of this letter. We request that your response be in 

writing. Your knowledge will greatly aid in our analysis and understanding of the tribal cultural 

resource sensitivity for the Project.  
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700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012  Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153  Telephone (213) 217-6000 

If you have any questions, comments, or wish to consult, please contact Metropolitan’s 

Environmental Project Manager, Ana Reyes at AReyes@mwdh2o.com. Please specify if any 

topics discussed are considered confidential. 

 

Thank you for your assistance in identifying important tribal cultural resources in the Project 

Area.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jennifer Harriger 

Manager, Environmental Planning Section 
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Date Type of 
Communication

Representative/ 
Tribe Name

Metropolitan 
Representative Notes

12/12/2022 Via Phone

Anthony 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Called Mr. Morales and left voicemail message regarding Pure Water Project and to follow up on 
the tribe's interest in consulting with Metropolitan for tribal cultural resources on the project.  
Requested call back.

12/12/2022 Via Phone

Anthony 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Received call back from Mr. Morales.  He requested a brief description of the project and general 
alignment.  When asked, Mr. Morales did not definitively state whether he would like to consult 
for tribal cultural resources on the project.  Mr. Morales referred me to his son, Adrian Morales, 
as the head of the tribe's cultural resource department, for further guidance. Mr. Morales 
provided his son's email as a form of contact.

12/12/2022 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Sent email to Adrian Morales, reiterating conversation with Anthony Morales, and attached the 
signed tribal cultural resource request letter and maps. See email.

12/14/2022 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Received email reply from Adrian Morales of Gabrieleño Tongva.  Mr. Morales stated that the 
tribe would like to consult regarding tribal cultural resources on the proejct. Metropolitan 
acknowledged the reply and requested a preferred meeting day and time.  No response received. 
See email. 

12/21/2022 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan sent a follow up email to Mr. Morales requesting potential dates/time the tribe had 
available to consult on tribal cultural resources on the proejct. No response received.  See email.

1/9/2023 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan sent a second follow up email to Mr. Morales requesting potential dates/time the 
tribe had available to consult on tribal cultural resources on the proejct. No response received.  
See email.

2/3/3023 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Received email from Adrian Morales with formal letter attached.  Letter is addressed to Ana 
Reyes of Metropolitan and dated January 27, 2023.  Letter noted several resources inlcuding, 
"Traditional Cultural Properties", burial grounds, historic land grants, travel routes, 
archaeological districts, and individual archaeological sites.  NOTE-The letter does not provide a 
distance from project alignment for these resources.  Letter also describes several mitigation 
measures. Email from tribe states to incorporate the letter as consultation in the project draft 
documents.

2/6/2023 Via Email

Adrian 
Morales/Gabrieleño 
Tongva Michelle Morrison

Sent reply email to Adrian Morales to acknowedge receipt of his email and attached letter.  
Requested additional contact information and whether he would like to meet to discuss 
resources described in tribal letter.

4/18/2023 Via Phone 
Gabrieleño/Tongva 
Tribal Office Michelle Morrison

Called Gabrieleño Tongva tribal office and left voicemail requesting a called back. Noted I called 
to discuss Pure Water Southern California, the letter from the Tribe dated January 27, and the 
resources described in the letter.  No response received.

Metropolitan Water District of Southern California-Tribal Cultural Resource Consultation Log
Pure Water Southern California 

Per Public Resources Code §21080.3.1, Metropolitan prepared and mailed (via Certifed Mail on October 21, 2022; delivered on October 24 and 25, 2022)  identical letters to 
four California Native American tribes who had prevously requested to be informed of proposed projects by the Lead Agency within the geographic area that is traditionally 
and culturally affiliated with the tribe. A 30 day response time was requested. Metropolitan's tribal consultation efforts are summarized below.

San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians (Gabrieleño Tongva)



12/12/2022 Via Phone

Joseph 
Ontiveros/Soboba Band 
of Luiseno Indians Michelle Morrison

Called Mr. Ontiveros regarding Pure Water Project and to follow up on the tribe's interest in 
consulting with Metropolitan for tribal cultural resources on the project. Mr. Ontiveros stated 
that there was a sensitive milling feature site, CA-LAN-164 in the La Puente/San Jose Creek area.  
The site was used for medicinal plant processing for ceremonial usage.  I noted that the project 
area was farther to the west and was not within the record search boundary for the project.  Mr. 
Ontiveros stated that the Soboba would not consult on the proejct, and deferred to the 
Gabrieleño Tongva as the tribe traditionally connected to the project area.

12/12/2022 Via Phone
Lee Clauss/San Manuel 
Band of Mission Indians Michelle Morrison

Called San Manuel administration office and requested to speak with Lee Clauss.  The office 
informed me that Lee Clauss was no longer employed with the Tribe.  I asked to be connected 
with Jessica Mauck, the tribe's cultural resource director. I left a message for Ms. Mauck 
regarding Pure Water Project and to follow up on the tribe's interest in consulting with 
Metropolitan for tribal cultural resources on the project.  Requested call back.

12/14/2022 Via Phone

Jessica Mauck/San 
Manuel Band of Mission 
Indians Michelle Morrison

Called San Manuel administration office and requested to speak with Jessica Mauck.  Left 
voicemail message for Ms. Mauck and requested call back.  No response received. 

12/21/2022 Via Phone

Jessica Mauck/San 
Manuel Band of Mission 
Indians Michelle Morrison

Called San Manuel administration office and requested to speak with Jessica Mauck.  Left 
voicemail message for Ms. Mauck regarding project and tribe's interest in consulting for tribal 
cultural resources. Requested call back.  No response received. 

12/12/2022 Via Phone

Andrew 
Salas/Gabrieleño Kizh 
Nation Michelle Morrison

Called Mr. Salas regarding Pure Water Project and to follow up on the tribe's interest in 
consulting with Metropolitan for tribal cultural resources on the project. Mr. Salas asked to know 
the general project alignment and after hearing, stated that the tribe would request to consult on 
the project.  Mr. Salas noted that the tribe's administrative person would contact me via email to 
confirm and coordinate available dates for consultation. 

12/12/2022 Via Email
Brandy Salas/Gabrieleño 
Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Received email from Kizh Nation tribal administrator, Brandy Salas.  Email confirmed request to 
consult and initiated coordination process for consultation meeting. See email.

12/13/2022 Via Email
Brandy Salas/Gabrieleño 
Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Received email from Kizh Nation tribal administrator, Brandy Salas. Email noted next available 
consultation date was February 7.  Metropolitan responded and confirmed consultation meeting 
for February 7 at 11 am at the tribe's office. See email.

2/15/2023 Via Phone

Andrew Salas and Matt 
Tuitemez/Gabrieleño 
Kizh Nation

Michelle Morrison; 
Catherine Stites; Ana 
Reyes; Jodie Lanza

Tribal consultation meeting via phone with representatives of the Gabrieleño-Kizh Nation. See 
notes for additional information.

3/28/2023 Via Phone Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Called Gabrieleño Kizh Nation tribal office.  Left voicemail message requesting subsequent 
meeting in person with Tribe to review the results of identification efforts and next steps. 

3/29/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed Gabrieleño Kizh Nation and requested in person, follow up consultation 
meeting.

3/29/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed Metropolitan and stated it would follow up with an in person meeting time.

4/3/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed Metropolitan and stated an in person meeting would not be available until 
July 13 at 11 am or 1pm.

Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians-Kizh Nation 

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians

Yuhaaviatam of San Manuel Nation (formerly San Manuel Band of Mission Indians) 



4/3/2023 Via Phone Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan called and left voice message with tribal office requesting a follow up meeting 
soner than July 13, 2023.

4/2/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed that Chairman Salas agreed to set up a follow up meeting sooner than July 
2023.

4/13/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed to confirm a May 23 phone call at 10am. 
4/13/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan emailed reply to confirm May 23 in person meeting.
4/13/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed to confirm and provided office address.
5/22/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed to confirm a May 23 phone call at 10am. 

5/22/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed and clarified that May 23 meeting was to be in person and attached 
confirmation email from the Kizh Nation.

5/22/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed to confirm in person meeting and requested a list of attendees. 
Metropolitan provided list.

5/23/2023 In Person Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison 
In person consultation meeting with Mr. Andrew Salas, Mr. Matthew Tuitimez, Michelle 
Morrison, Ana Reyes, Catherine Stites, and Jodie Lanza.

5/23/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation emailed Metropolitan information pertaining to the Arco Plant burial site in the City 
of Carson, near project alignment.  Information was emailed during in person consultation 
meeting. 

6/12/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan emailed revised maps of Gabrieleño ethnographic villages that incorporated 
suggestions and input from the Kizh Nation during the May 23 consultation meeting. 
Ethnonhistoric village locations would be considered a TCR. No response.

7/14/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed to follow up and request review, edits, or questions on the Gabrieleño 
ethnographic village map.

7/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation responded and stated that the ethnohistoric village map would be forward to 
Chairman Salas and Mathew Teutimez.  Unclear who sent email, but they provided a link to the 
homestead museum for Rancho La Puente and noted that villages were not in "one little 
location".

8/20/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed to follow up and request review, edits, or questions on the Gabrieleño 
ethnographic village map.

8/20/2023 Via Phone Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan left a voice message to follow up and request review, edits, or questions on the 
Gabrieleño ethnographic village map and discuss next steps in consultation. Requested input 
from Kizh Nation regarding geotechnical investigations on Sepulveda Boulevard in vicinity of 
Arco Burial site.

8/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded to note the Chairman was sick, but the message to him would be relayed. 

8/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan emailed a requested to set up ann agreement with the Kizh Nation for monitoring 
geotechnical investigations near the Arco Burial Site.  Provided documents needed to start 
agreement with Metropolitan. 

8/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed that everything seemed "okay".  Requested updates with methods and 
schedule and end-of-week update.

8/22/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan emailed and agreed to providing updates as they are known.
8/29/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan provided an update on geotechnical borings.
8/31/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded to and requested notification on start date.

9/7/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan provided an update on geotechnical borings.

9/11/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation responded and requested information on proposed potholing efforts.  Requested 
that Metroplolitan their KNRM email address for setting up an agreement. 



9/11/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation contracting staff, Lexie Salas, emailed to start coordinating agreement for 
geotechnical boring monitoring .

9/12/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan responded and provided geotechnical information and attached required contract 
documents - W9, insurance acord, PCOI form, and requested a rate sheet. No response.

9/22/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan sent follow up email and asked if the Kizh Nation had any questions on the 
agreement information and requested a timeframe for completion.

9/29/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded that an agreement would be ready by the following week.

10/2/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan responded to clarify that the documents prevoiusly attached are for Metropolitan 
to prepare an agreement via the Contract Services team. Requested the Kizh Nation reach out 
with any questions.

10/4/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan emailed to follow up and request review, edits, or questions on the Gabrieleño 
ethnographic village map and discuss next steps in consultation. Requested information on any 
specific village that the Kizh Nation may have to help support CRHR eligibility aside from 
Criterion D.

10/10/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded and said the request would be pass on to Chairman Salas.

10/26/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation responded, apologized for the delay, and said the request would be pass on to 
Chairman Salas.

11/13/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed to request and update as to whether Chairman Salas or Mr. Teutimez had 
reviewed the ethnohistoric village map or any information that can help support site eligibility. 

11/13/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded and said the request would be pass on to Chairman Salas.

11/17/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation provided their W9.

11/30/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan requested an update on the status of the remaining documents for the geotechnical 
borings monitoring agreement.

11/30/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation emailed to notify that they are waiting on insurance information form insurance 
broker.Kizh Nation requested an update on the agreement status.

12/1/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan clarified that an agreement cannot be processed within out the accompanying 
documents. 

12/4/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation responded that they will follow up with their insurance broker and requested a 
status update of potholing activities.

12/5/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan provide and update on status of geotechnical borings with an anticipated start no 
sooner than December 18, 2023.

12/5/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation requested 48 hour notice prior to start of geotechnical work.

12/7/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation submitted insurance information and W9 forms. 

12/13/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan notified the Kizh Nation that the agreement documents submitted by the Kizh 
Nation were forwarded to the Contract Services team. Provided and update on geotechnical 
work.

12/13/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropolitan requested that the Kizh Nation complete the Potential Conflicts of Interest form 
and provided another copy.

12/15/2023 Via Email
Gabrieleño Kizh Nation; 
Lexie Salas Michelle Morrison

Metropoltian emailed to see if the Kizh Nation had questions regarding the PCOI form, attached 
another copy of the PCOI, and provided an update on potholing for utilities.



12/20/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Metropolitan emailed to request a meeting to review the ethnohistoric village map with 
Chairman Salas and discuss project impacts and mitigation.

12/20/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation responded that the first available date to meet was January 25, 2024.
12/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan confirmed meeting day/time.

12/21/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed that though Metropolitan can provide a Zoom link, a call in number may be 
needed as well. 

1/11/2024 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan confirmed meeting day/time.
1/23/2024 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed and requested that Metropolitan resend meeting information.
1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan resent meeting information.
1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation emailed and requested that Metropolitan resend meeting information.
1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan resent meeting information.
1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation confirmed receipt.

1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed to notify Metropolitan that Chairman Salas had another meeting at the 
requested meeting time and wanted to know Metropolitan availability for another date.

1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison
Kizh Nation emailed to notify Metropolitan that they thought the meeting was January 24 and 
that the January 25 meeting time still stands.

1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan confirmed January 25 meeting.
1/24/2023 Via Email Gabrieleño Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Kizh Nation confirmed January 25 meeting.

1/25/2024 Via Zoom/Phone

Andrew Salas and Matt 
Tuitemez/Gabrieleño 
Kizh Nation

Michelle Morrison; 
Catherine Stites; Ana 
Reyes; Jodie Lanza Meeting to discuss ethnographic village map; status of Project DEIR; and mitigation measures.

2/23/2024 Via Email

Chloe Soto/Admin 
Speccialist/Gabrieleno 
Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison

Kizh Nation emailed a pdf document with proposed mitigation measures pertaining to 
construction monitoring.  This document was discussed in the 1/25/24 Zoom meeting as the 
Tribes' standard mitigation for project construction activities.

2/23/2024 Via Email

Chloe Soto/Admin 
Speccialist/Gabrieleno 
Kizh Nation Michelle Morrison Metropolitan confirmed receipt of email and pdf (see above).
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